

**SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
WESTERN DISTRICT**

**No. 1892 WDA 2019**

---

**JOE MYERS,**

**vs.**

**TIMOTHY F. MCCUNE, JOSEPH H. CHIVERS, JACK W. MURTAUGH JR., GRAYDON BREWER, CARL V. NANNI, JACK LEWIS, JIM GALLAGHER, HANK LEYLAND, GREG LOVERICK, EDWARD TASSEY, AK STEEL, UAW, et al.**

**Appeal of: Joe Myers**

---

**Brief of Appellees, AK Steel Corporation  
and Edward Tassej**

---

***Appeal from Order Dated November 21, 2019, granting Defendants' Preliminary Objections en toto and dismissing Plaintiff's claims with prejudice.***

Nicholas J. Koch  
PA ID No. 205549  
FROST BROWN TODD LLC  
Union Trust Building  
501 Grant Street, Suite 800  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
Telephone: (412) 513-4300  
Facsimile: (412) 513-4299

Counsel for Appellees, AK Steel  
Corporation and Edward Tassej

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	i
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT OF APPELLEES .....	4
I. MYERS' SUBSTANTIAL PROCEDURAL VIOLATIONS REQUIRE DISMISSAL OF HIS APPEAL.....	4
II. TO THE EXTENT MYERS RAISES ANY SUBSTANTIVE CLAIMS, THEY ARE WITHOUT MERIT.....	6
a. THE PROCEDURAL RULES ARE CONSTITUTIONAL.....	6
b. THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS ARE CONSTITUTIONAL. .....	9
b. MYERS WAIVED ANY NON-CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES TO THE TRIAL COURT'S HOLDING. ....	12
CONCLUSION .....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO PA.R.A.P. 2135(a)(1) and PA.R.A.P. 2135(d).....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Astemborski v. Susmarski</i> , 466 A.2d 1018 (Pa. 1983) .....	11
<i>Callery v. Mun. Auth. of Blythe Twp</i> , 243 A.2d 385 (Pa. 1968) .....	13
<i>C.H.L v. W.D.L.</i> , 214 A.3d 1272 (Pa. Super. 2019).....	13
<i>Com. v. McMullen</i> , 961 A.2d 842 (Pa. 2008) .....	8
<i>Com. v. Lyons</i> , 833 A.2d 245 (Pa. Super. 2003) .....	6
<i>Com. v. Maris</i> , 629 A.2d 1014 (Pa. Super. 1993) .....	6
<i>Com. v. Spuck</i> , 86 A.3d 870 (Pa. Super. 2014) .....	6
<i>Garrett v. Bamford</i> , 582 F.2d 810 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1978) .....	8
<i>In re 42 Pa.C.S. § 1703</i> , 394 A.2d 444 (Pa. 1978) .....	8
<i>McDonald v. Redevelopment Auth. of Allegheny Cty.</i> , 952 A.2d 713 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2008).....	11
<i>Myers v. AK Steel Corp.</i> , 156 Fed. Appx. 528 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2005)...	1, 2
<i>Pennock v. Lenzi</i> , 882 A.2d 1057 (Pa. 2005) .....	11-12
<i>Philadelphia B.&amp;W. W. Co. to Use of Pennsylvania R. Co. v. Quaker City Flour Mills Co.</i> , 127 A. 845 (Pa. 1925).....	12
<i>Riley v. Boynton Coal Co.</i> , 157 A. 794 (Pa. 1931) .....	11
<i>Rosselli v. Rosselli</i> , 157 A. 794 (Pa. 1931) .....	5
<i>Rue v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 713 A.2d 82 (Pa. 1998) .....	13
<i>Schumucker v. Naugle</i> , 231 A.2d 121 (Pa. 1967).....	10

*Toney v. Chester Cty. Hosp.*, 36 A.3d 83 (Pa. 2011)..... 9

**Rules**

Pa. R.A.P. 124 ..... 4

Pa. R.A.P. 2101 ..... 4

Pa. R.A.P. 2111 ..... 5

Pa. R.A.P. 2117 ..... 5

Pa. R.A.P. 2118 ..... 5

Pa. R.A.P. 2135 .....4, 5

Pa. R.A.P. 2186 ..... 5

Pa. R.A.P. 2188 ..... 5

**Other Authorities**

PA. CONST. Article 5, Section 10(c) ..... 7-8

42 Pa.C.S.A. §5501-5538.....13
